

In the Supreme Court of The State of Vermont
Docket No. 22-AP-125

CHARLES FERRY,
MAURICE MARTINEAU,
DEBORAH BILLADO,
CHRISTOPHER BRADLEY,
THERESA BURKE,
SUZANNE BUTTERFIELD,
WENDY KALANGES,
LINDA KIRKER,
JAY SHEPARD,
DOUGLAS WESTON,
THE VERMONT REPUBLICAN PARTY, *and*
THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF MONTPELIER, VERMONT,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal From
Superior Court, Washington Unit
Docket No. 21-CV-2963

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Patrick N. Strawbridge (*Pro Hac Vice*)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617)227-0548
patrick@consvoymccarthy.com

Brady C. Toensing
DIGENOVA & TOENSING, LLP
1775 Eye Street NW, Suite 1150
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 297-4245
Brady@diGToe.com

James F. Hasson (*Pro Hac Vice*)
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
703-243-9423
james@consvoymccarthy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Voting Rights in Vermont.....	1
A. Constitutional and Statutory Background	1
B. Early Distinctions Between Voting as a Constitutional Right and Voting as a Property Right.....	3
C. Failed Attempts at NonCitizen Voting.....	3
II. Montpelier’s charter amendment allowing noncitizens to vote in violation of the Vermont Constitution.	4
III. Proceedings Below	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Section 42 categorically prohibits noncitizens from voting in Vermont.	9
A. Municipalities compete for and administer aid that is funded by taxpayers statewide.	12
B. Vermont’s municipalities are materially subsidized by the State through tax credits, reimbursements for tax exemptions, and other State aid.....	13
C. Locally elected officials frequently serve on boards with extra-municipal impact.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

ISSUES PRESENTED

- I. Section 42 of the Vermont Constitution states, “Every person of the full age of eighteen years who is a citizen of the United States, having resided in this State for the period established by the General Assembly and who is of a quiet and peaceable behavior ... shall be entitled to all the privileges of a voter of this state.” Montpelier has amended its City Charter to permit individuals who are not “citizen[s] of the United States” to vote in municipal elections. Is Montpelier’s charter amendment unconstitutional under Section 42? (pp. 7-17)

- II. The superior court, relying on *State v. Marsh*, N. Chip. 28, 1789 WL 103 (Vt.), and *Woodcock v. Bolster*, 35 Vt. 632 (1863), held that Section 42 categorically does not apply to municipal elections. Did the superior court err when it held that Section 42 categorically does not apply to municipal elections, and that therefore citizenship is never a requirement to vote in municipal elections, even if those elections have extra-municipal implications? (pp. 7-17)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baldanf v. Vermont State Treasurer</i> , 2021 VT 29 (2021)	8
<i>Hinesburg Sand & Gravel Co. v. Town of Hinesburg</i> , 135 Vt. 484 (1977).....	17
<i>Kaplan v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 2009 VT 78.....	8
<i>Maboney v. Tara, LLC</i> , 2011 VT 3.....	8
<i>Martin v. Fulliam</i> , 90 Vt. 163; 97 A. 442 (Vt. 1916)	11, 12
<i>Rowell v. Horton</i> , 58 Vt. 1 (1886).....	11, 13
<i>Slayton v. Town of Randolph</i> , 187 A. 383 (Vt. 1936).....	11, 12, 16, 17
<i>State v. Foley</i> , 94 A. 841 (Vt. 1915).....	11
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , N. Chip. 28 (1789).....	10
<i>Town of Bennington v. Park</i> , 50 Vt. 178 (1877).....	10
<i>Woodcock v. Bolster</i> , 35 Vt 632	3, 10, 11, 13, 16
STATUTES	
10 V.S.A. § 1085.....	15
17 V.S.A § 2656.....	3

17 V.S.A. § 2640.....	3
17 V.S.A. § 2121.....	3
17 V.S.A. § 2141.....	3
17 V.S.A. § 2144.....	3
19 V.S.A. § 306.....	12
24 App. V.S.A. § 5.....	4, 5, 6
24 V.S.A § 4346.....	15
24 V.S.A. § 4343.....	15
24 V.S.A. § 4345.....	15
24 V.S.A. § 4866.....	14
24 V.S.A. § 801.....	15
24 V.S.A. §4341.....	15
32 V.S.A. § 3753.....	16
32 V.S.A. § 3754.....	16
32 V.S.A. § 6066.....	13, 14
7 V.S.A. § 166.....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Burbank, *Burlington to be polled on noncitizen voting*, Burlington Free Press (Oct. 21, 2014)..... 4

About, Green Mountain Transit (last visited Jun. 28, 2022), bit.ly/3eO8dnK. 15

B. Wrask, *Analysis of the General Assembly’s Authority to Control the Qualification to Vote and Hold Office in Local Elections* (Feb. 2, 2019), bit.ly/3ERT28p 10

Commissioners, Central Vermont Regional Planning Commission (last accessed Dec. 17, 2021), bit.ly/3mzTPUH 15

<i>Current Use</i> , Department of Taxes (last visited June 16, 2022), bit.ly/3F6s8tw16	
CVFiber (last visited Jun. 28, 2022), cvfiber.net	15
D. Richardson, <i>Memorandum to Burlington City Council Democratic Caucus re: Non-Citizen Voting Right Amendment 6</i> (Dec. 3, 2011), bit.ly/3gMGvto	3, 4, 11
E. Blackwood & G. Bergman, <i>Memorandum on Noncitizen Voting</i> , 3-4 (Sept. 30, 2014) bit.ly/3zp469B	4, 10
<i>Governance</i> , CVFiber (last visited Jun. 28, 2022), bit.ly/3pOp9Rk	14
<i>Introduction to Vermont’s Education Finance System</i> , (January 2019), bit.ly/3HS2sBW	13
Paul Gillies, <i>The State and Local Government, in VERMONT STATE GOVERNMENT SINCE 1965</i> (Michael Sherman ed., 1999).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Regional Planning Commissions</i> , Department of Environmental Conservation (last visited June 16, 2022), bit.ly/3eLyvH8	15
<i>Town Meeting & Local Elections</i> , Vt. Secretary of State, bit.ly/3yqGdPk	3
Vermont Agency of Commerce and Community Development, <i>Funding and Incentives</i> , bit.ly/3ztVRe6	13
Vermont Agency of Natural Resources, <i>Summary of ANR Dep’t of Environmental Conservation Grant and Loan Programs</i> , bit.ly/3eW4NzA	13
Vermont Agency of Transportation, <i>Agency of Transportation Summary</i> , bit.ly/3pZw760	13
Vermont Agency of Transportation, <i>FY2022 As Passed</i> , bit.ly/3t1tXVM	12
Vermont Agency of Transportation, <i>Show Me the Money! Vermont Agency of Transportation Grants—A guide for Municipalities</i> , (May 2021) bit.ly/3zuSROD	12, 15
<i>Vermont Application for Addition to the Checklist</i> , bit.ly/2VvZikl	3
Vermont Constitution of 1777, § VI.....	1
Vermont Constitution of 1793, § 21	1

Vermont Council of Censors, <i>Journal of the Council of Censors, at their Sessions at Montpelier and Burlington in June, October, and November 1827</i> (1828).....	1, 2
Vermont Dep't of Taxes, <i>Property Valuation Report Annual Report 2020</i> , bit.ly/3nit72T.....	14
Vermont Dep't of Taxes, <i>Renter Rebates Report</i> , (Jan. 2021), bit.ly/3Gn7PJ9...	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Amend. 1, Articles of Amendment to the Vermont Constitution (1828).....	2, 3
VT. CONST. CH. II, SEC. 42.....	passim
